



### TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Section 5,008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PRO	PE	RT	ΥÆ	ΑT	2	00	2	RED	OAI	۷	<u>_S</u>	01	ηE	ev	<u>Ì-L</u>	E,	Tx	7	7.8	370	1		
THIS NOTICE IS A DISC DATE SIGNED BY SELL	LO ER	SUI : Al	RE ND	OF S	SE IO	LLE T A	ER' S	S KNO UBST	OWLE!	DGE O	F TH	IE (	CO! SPE	NDI1	TION IONS	OF T	THE F	ROF RAN	ER ITIE	TY A	AS O HE E	UY	ER
MAY WISH TO OBTAIN AGENT.	. 11	15	NC	ЭΙΑ	VV	AK	KA	INIY	JF AN	Y KINL	זם נ	Ģ.	<u> </u>	ΞK,	OELI	LER	o AGI	_IN F	s, C	, K. A	NI C	7117	EK
Seller ☐ is ☑ is not od										i (by Se I the Pr			w i	ong:	since	Selle	er has	000	upie	ed th	e Pro	per	ty?
O					UI	מצו	116	ACI OC	cupiec	i uie Fi	ohei	ıy											
Section 1. The Propert	ty h	as steb	the lish	the it	is en	ma 1s te	rke	ed belo	ow: (N eved. Ti	lark Ye he contr	s (Y act w	), N vili a	lo (l leter	V), c	r Un	knov h iten	vn (U) ns will	).) & will	i not	con	vey.		
Item		N			-	em	_		<u> </u>	··· /· · · ·	Y				Ite				<u></u>		Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring	1	V		1	G	as	Lir	nes (N	at/LP)		T	7			Pui	np: [	sum	р□	gri	nder			
Carbon Monoxide Det.		7		1 1	ŀ	lot '	Tut	)				V			Rai	n Gu	tters					V	
Ceiling Fans	Π	7	Г	1 [	lr	iter	cor	n Syst	em			V			Rai	nge/S	tove				V.		
Cooktop		V		] [	N	licr	ow	ave				<b>√</b>			Ro	of/Att	ic Ver	nts			<b>✓</b>		
Dishwasher		<b>V</b>		] [	C	utc	loo	r Grill			$\prod$	V			Sai	ına						<b>√</b>	
Disposal		V		] [	P	atio	)/D	ecking			$\perp$	$\checkmark$			Sm	oke [	Detect	or			V		
Emergency Escape	Γ	7			Р	lun	idr	ng Sys	tem						Sm	oke [	Detect	or —	Hea	aring			
Ladder(s)				] [							V	L,			lmp	airec	<u> </u>					V	
Exhaust Fans	<b>/</b>			] [	Р	ool						✓			Spa	<u> </u>						$\checkmark$	
Fences		V.		] [	Р	00	Ec	uipme	nt			<u>V</u>					ompa	ctor				√,	_
Fire Detection Equip.				] [	P	ool	Ma	aint. A	ccesso	ories		V,	Ш		TV	Ante	nna			<u></u>			
French Drain					P	00	Нє	eater				V,	Ш		Wa	sher/	Dryer	Hoo	kup		1.	V	
Gas Fixtures			L_	] [	Р	ubl	ic S	Sewer	Syster	n .		<b>√</b>	ليلا		Wir	dow	Scree	ens			<b>√</b>		
Item				T	Y,	N	u	Ι.				A	ddi	ion	al Inf	orma	ation	· · ·					
Central A/C								⊠fel	ectric	☐ ga:	s n	uml	ber	of u	nits:								
Evaporative Coolers						$\checkmark$			ber of														
Wall/Window AC Units						$\checkmark$		num	ber of	units:													
Attic Fan(s)						V		if ye	s, des	cribe:													
Central Heat					<b>V</b>			⊠rel	ectric	gas	ns number of units:												
Other Heat								if ye	s, des	cribe: _													
Oven					<b>√</b>			num	ber of	ovens:	☑ electric □ gas □ other:												
Fireplace & Chimney								□w	bood [	gas k	ogs mock other:						┙						
Carport						√,		a	tached	d 🗆 n	ot at	tac	hed										_
Garage						<u>/</u>		□at	tached	d 🗆 n	ot at	tac	hed										
Garage Door Openers						V	L	num	ber of	units:				<del></del> -	num	ber o	f rem	otes:				<del></del> .	
Satellite Dish & Controls	3					<b>V</b> ,	L		<i>w</i> ned	☐ leas				<u>.                                    </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					7		
Security System						$\checkmark$	L		wned	☐ leas		ron	<u> </u>										_
Water Heater					✓	ļ.,	_	Ø el	ectric	☐ gas		_	ner:				numb	er of	uni	its: _			
Water Softener						✓,			wned		ed f				· 						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Underground Lawn Sprin	nkle	:r			,	✓	_		utomat		nanı				cove	-							_
Septic / On-Site Sewer F	aci	lity			<u></u>	<u> </u>	L	if ye	s, atta	ch Infor		on	Abo	out C	n-Si	te Se	wer F	acilit	y (T	AR-	1407	)	_
(TAR-1406) 7-16-08			Ini	itialed	d b	y: 8	Sell	er: Z	12	<u> 771</u>	W	and	d Bu	iyer:					_		Page	10	f 5
Fayette Realty, Inc. 212 W. Fayette Street, Fay	ettevil	le Tx		)					na mint and	18070 FIR				9/378-4			'ex:				202	Red Os	ik (L

Concerning the Property	at	200	r KED C	) A	<u>K</u>					LLE,					
Water supply provided by	r: □cit	y 🗆 v	vell 🔲 MUD		] co-op	unk	mo	wn	other:	BRAZOS	, VALL	<u>Ey</u>	WATI	<u>er</u>	
Was the Property built be	efore 19	978? <u> </u>	]yes ∐ino	L	M nukl	nwor									
(If yes, complete, sig	n. and	attach	TAR-1906 co	once	erning	lead-bas	ed	paint	hazards	3).					
Roof Type: COMPOSI	TIDE	)		Α	ae:	NEW							_ (appro	oxim	ate)
Is there an overlay roof o	overing	on the	Property (sl	— ning	les or	roof cove	erir	ng pla	aced ove	r existing	shingles	s or	roof co	verir	1g)?
□yes ☑no □unkno		,		Ū				- ;							
Are you (Seller) aware of		the ite	me lieted in t	hie !	Section	n 1 that a	ıre	not is	n workin	n conditio	n that h	nave	defects	s. or	аге
need of repair?  yes	M no	If yee	describe (ati	tach	itibbe i	ional she	ets	if ne	CASSAIV	, <u> </u>	,			-,	
need of repair?yes	EST IIO	ii yes,	describe (at	laoi	COOK	0,10,10,10									
										-					
Section 2. Are you (Se	eller) av	ware o	f any defect	s of	malf	unctions	in	any	of the fe	ollowing?	?: (Mark	(Yes	3 (Y) if	you	are
aware and No (N) if you	are no	t awar	e.)												
Item	Y	N	Item		,,,		Υ	N.	iten	)		•		Y	N
Basement		l'il	Floors	-				7		walks				İ	1
Ceilings		7	Foundation	n / :	Slab(s	1		V	<u> </u>	s / Fence					V
Doors	<del>-  </del>	V	Interior W					7		dows					1
Driveways		Ž	Lighting F					Ż		er Structu	ral Com		ents	+	$\forall$
		7	Plumbing				-	Ĭ		or Otrooto	iai oom	pork	21110		屵
Electrical Systems	<del></del>			Gys	CIIIO			7	<b></b>					+-	╁
Exterior Walls  If the answer to any of th		Ι <u>Υ</u> Ι	Roof						Ĺ				-		ـــــ
Section 3. Are you (Se you are not aware.)								•						•	•
Condition		<del></del>		Y	N	Cond	itic	on						Υ	N
Aluminum Wiring					V	Previo	us	Fou	ndation I	Repairs					V
Asbestos Components					$\mathbf{V}$	Previo	us	Roo	f Repairs	3					V.
Diseased Trees: 🗖 oa	k wilt	0		T	V	Other	St	ructu	ral Repa	irs					V,
Endangered Species/Ha	abitat o	n Prope	erty		V	Rador	ı G	as							V
Fault Lines				T	V	Settlin	g								V,
Hazardous or Toxic Wa	ste			$\prod$	V	Soil M	Ιον	emer	nt						V.
Improper Drainage			•		$\nabla$	Subst	ırfa	ace S	tructure	or Pits					V
Intermittent or Weather	Springs	3			V	Under	gr	ound	Storage	Tanks					$\vee$
Landfill					V	Unpla	tte	d Eas	sements						V
Lead-Based Paint or Le	ad-Bas	ed Pt.	Hazards		V	Unrec	orc	ded E	asemen	s					$\sqrt{.}$
Encroachments onto the	e Prope	erty			V	Urea-	for	malde	ehyde In	sulation					V
Improvements encroach	ning on	others'	property		V	Water	Р	enetra	ation						V,
Located in 100-year Flo	odplain	1			V	Wetla	nd	s on F	Property						
Located in Floodway					V	Wood	R	ot							<b>V</b>
Present Flood Ins. Cove	-				$\mathbf{L}$					rmites or	other wo	ood-			M
(If yes, attach TAR-141	4)				ľ		-		ects (W						Ľ
Previous Flooding into t	he Stru	ctures	,		V			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>	termites	121111111				V
Previous Flooding onto	the Pro	perty		┸	V		_			Ol damag					1/
Previous Fires					V	Termi	te e	or WI	Ol dama	ge needin	g repair				<b>V</b>
Previous Use of Premis	es for N	/lanufa	cture		J										
of Methamphetamine				Т,		<u></u>	-						<u></u>		Ш
(TAR-1406) 7-16-08		Initiale	ed by: Seller:	Ľ,	<u> </u>	, MXW	_ :	and E	Buyer: _			-	_	je 2	
	h Zintaan	A by zini .	ogix 18070 Fifteer	مُلاللاً	Road F	raeer Michin	on a	48026	www.zini.n	mix com			202 E	€ed O:	ak A.

		g the Property at 202 RED OAK SOMERVILLE, 1X 11819
If ti	ne ansv	wer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
wh	ich ha	Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, is not been previously disclosed in this notice?  yes  no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if
Sè	ction 5	. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are
	t aware	
<u>Y</u>	N	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
₽	<b>5</b>	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following:  Name of association: SOMERVILLE PLACE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSO. INC.  Manager's name: Phone: 281 - 242 - 5585  Fees or assessments are: \$ 99.00 per YEAR and are: I mandatory voluntary  Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? I yes (\$
ਕ		Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following:  Any optional user fees for common facilities charged?   yes   no If yes, describe:
0	ø	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	₫.	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property.
	۵	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
	Ø,	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
	र्छ	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold.  If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
If th	Cor	ver to any of the items in Section 5 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
(TA	R-140	6) 7-16-08 Initialed by: Seller: ££w_, <u>M&amp;W</u> and Buyer:, Page 3 of 5

Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspector		No. of Pages
Note: A buye	er should not re	ely on the above-cited repores	ts as a reflection of the cur	Tent condition of the
	•	tion(s) which you (Seller) cu	rrently claim for the Proper	
☐ Homestead		Senior Citizen	Disabled	
	gement		☐ Disabled Veteran	
Chhar			Unknown	
ection 9. Have y surance claim or nich the claim wa ection 10. Does to quirements of Cl	ra settlement o as made?	er received proceeds for a raward in a legal proceedires (2) no If yes, explain:	ers installed in accordance	with the smoke detec
ection 9. Have y surance claim or hich the claim water ection 10. Does to equirements of Cl	ra settlement o as made?	r award in a legal proceedings 12 no If yes, explain:	ers installed in accordance	with the smoke detec
ection 9. Have y surance claim or hich the claim was ection 10. Does to equirements of Chapter 76 smoke detection the buyer may of the buyer may specifies the	the property had hapter 766 of the Health ctors installed in welling is located, ilding code require a seller of family who will the hearing impairables a written in locations for installed in locations for installed in the hearing impairables a written in locations for installed in locatio	raward in a legal proceeding IZ no If yes, explain:	rs installed in accordance unknown no laryes ne-family or two-family dwelling code in income and power source required, you may check unknown at the hearing impaired if: (1) thing-impaired; (2) the buyer gran; and (3) within 10 days afill smoke detectors for the income	ings to have working effect in the area in ements. If you do not above or contact your e buyer or a member fives the seller written ter the effective date, nearing-impaired and
ection 9. Have y surance claim or hich the claim was ection 10. Does to quirements of Clatach additional shade which the dward know the burdence of the buyer may of the buyer may evidence of the buyer may entitle shade the surance of the buyer may expecifies the	the property had hapter 766 of the Health ctors installed in welling is located, ilding code require a seller of family who will the hearing impairables a written in locations for installed in locations for installed in the hearing impairables a written in locations for installed in locatio	ave working smoke detectors to install smoke detectors in stall smoke detectors for reside in the dwelling is health and safety code?	rs installed in accordance unknown no laryes ne-family or two-family dwelling code in income and power source required, you may check unknown at the hearing impaired if: (1) thing-impaired; (2) the buyer gran; and (3) within 10 days afill smoke detectors for the income	ings to have working effect in the area in ements. If you do not above or contact your e buyer or a member fives the seller written ter the effective date, nearing-impaired and

Produced with ZipForm® by zlpLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zlpLogix.com

202 Red Oak (L

#### ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit <a href="https://www.txdps.state.tx.us">www.txdps.state.tx.us</a>. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.

(3)	If you are basing your offers on square footage, me independently measured to verify any reported information	easurements, or boundaries, you should have those items on.
(4)	The following providers currently provide service to the particle BONNET ELECTRIC CO-OP.	property:
	Electric: 1-800-843-7708	Sewer
	Water: BRAZOS VALLEY WATER 713-510-7830	Sewer:
	Trash:	Natural Gas:
	Local Phone:	Propane:
smol dete	ce detector requirements of Chapter 766. Health and Sai	ing notice and acknowledges the property complies with the fety Code, or, if the property does not comply with the smoke buyer's rights to have smoke detectors installed in compliance
Sign		Signature of Buyer Date
Print	ed Name:	Printed Name:

(TAR-1406) 7-16-08

Page 5 of 5



### TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

### INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

®Toxes Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CO	NCERNING THE PROPERTY AT	202 REI	OAK	SOMERVILLE, 7	X 77879
A.	DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEV	VER FACILITY OI	N PROPER	RTY:	
	(1) Type of Treatment System:	Septic Tank	☐ Aer	obic Treatment	Unknown
	(2) Type of Distribution System: _	EVAPORATION	) SYST	EM .	Unknown
	(3) Approximate Location of Drain OF HOUSE, DRAINI NEXT TO PARALLE	Field or Distribut	on System N. Right	: TANKS IN BACK - SIDE OF HOUSE,	Unknown
	(4) Installer: <u>JUSTIN FLASOU</u>	iski dba D	rt Dobb	er Construction	Unknown
	(5) Approximate Age: NEW				Unknown
В.	MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:		•		
	(1) Is Seller aware of any mainter of yes, name of maintenance of Phone:  Maintenance contracts must be sewer facilities.)	contractor: contract exp e in effect to oper	piration date		Yes No
	(2) Approximate date any tanks w	ere last pumped?	N/A		
	(3) Is Seller aware of any defect of lf yes, explain:				☐ Yes ☑ No
	(4) Does Seller have manufacture	er or warranty info	mation ava	nilable for review?	Yes No
C.	PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMI	TS, AND CONTR	ACTS:		
	(1) The following items concerning planning materials per maintenance contract r	mit for original ins	tallation 🖸	final inspection when C	OSSF was installed
	(2) "Planning materials" are the submitted to the permitting aut	supporting mate	rials that o	lescribe the on-site sew rmit to install the on-site s	er facility that are ewer facility.
	(3) It may be necessary for a transferred to the buyer.	buyer to have	the perm	nit to operate an on-s	ite sewer facility
(TAF	1-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Ide	ntification by Buyer _		and Seller Z.W.,	<u>MLW</u> Page 1 of 2
	e Realty, Inc. 212 W. Fayette Street, Fayetteville Tx	78940 Joe Babin		·	202 Red Oak (L

Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gai/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf)	225	180
Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf)	300	240
Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf)	375	300
Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf)	450	360
Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf)	525	420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom)	225	180
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	75	60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

Lelslen L. Wond L.M. Signature of Seller	4-18-09 Date	May L. Want Signature of Seller	4-18-09 Date
Receipt acknowledged by:			
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date

(TAR-1407) 1-7-04

202 Red Oak (L

# ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT OFFICE

Dale Bolt

Environmental Officer

Burleson County

countyeeo@burlesoncounty.org



100 West Buck St., Suite 205 Caldwell, Texas 77836 Phone: (979) 567-2001

Fax: (979) 567-2371

## ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

	OSSF Number: 2008-112	<del>- 11</del>
Owner Name:	eldon L. Ward 202 Red OAK, Someruil	11e Tx 77879
Installer Name:	Justin Flasowski her 10376	
License Num System Type:	Aerobic / Spry Distribution	☐ Wetland
	Anaerobic / Sub-surface disposal	Other
Inspection Results:	Passed, License will be sent within  Failed, Please see below deficiencie	•
Deficiencies:	☐ No electrical power to system ☐ System not constructed or incomplete at time ☐ Installer not on site at time of inspection	
	☐ Improper back fill material (must use Class I☐ System component failure: ☐ Other:	ь, II, III Soil type)
Date of Inspection:	12-3-08 Time:	3:30pm
Designated Represent	tative: CLBG	

Note: If system Construction "Failed," please call for re-inspection at (979) 567-2001.

## **BURLESON COUNTY**

# LICENSE TO OPERATE AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY

This is to certify that the on-site sewage facility owned by:
Homeowner Name: Leldon L. Want OSSF Number: 2008-112
Homeowner Name: Leichon Coly: Somerville Zip: 77979
Address of at Site: 102 Course Number of Bedrooms: 2
Installer of Record: Testin Flashiski Number of Bedrooms: Number o
and the second terms of th
Date of Final Inspection:  The private sewage facility licensed above was installed according to the current and minimum  The private sewage facility licensed above was installed according to the current and minimum  The private sewage facility licensed above was installed according to the current and minimum  The private sewage facility licensed above was installed according to the current and minimum
The private sewage facility licensed above was installed according to the current and minimum.  guidelines of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and Burleson County.
guidelines of the Texas Communication
guidelines of the Texas Commission on 22.  This is a NON-TRANSFERABLE license. Upon transfer of ownership, the new owner shall be required to transfer the original license into his/her name. Should the system malfunction in the future, it will be to transfer the original license into his/her name. Should the system malfunction in the future, it will be
This is a NON-TRANSPERATOR. Should the system manuscript in the licensee's responsibility to bring the system in compliance with all corrent state and county the licensee's responsibility to bring the system in compliance with all corrent state and county
the licensee's responsibility to ozen
regulations.
regulations.  We strongly recommend pumping of the primary treatment tank (also known as a trash tank) every 2 to
3 years of as necount.
3 years or as needed.  To help with the evapotranspiration process, the drainfield should be mowed on a regular basis,  To help with the evapotranspiration process, the drainfield should be mowed on a regular basis,
To help with the evapotranspiration process, the drainfield should be mowed un a regard.  however, it is recommended that livestock NOT be allowed to walk or graze on the drainfield.
however, it is recommended that it recommended that it recommended in any way except for sodded grass or grass seeded cover.  The specified should not be altered or covered in any way except for sodded grass or grass seeded cover.  All plumbing in the house should be kept in good repair to minimize flooding.
The specified should not be altered or covered in any way except for sodded grass or grass section to promote evaporation. All plumbing in the house should be kept in good repair to minimize flooding
a compared to the custom so as to
This license does not extend to the material's, workmanship, or faorication, or the system.  This license does not extend to the material's, workmanship, or faorication, or the system any warranty by or rights against expressly or impliedly grant the owner, or installer of the system any warranty by or durability of the expressly or impliedly grant the owner, or installer of the system any warranty by or durability of the
Burleson County Annual with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system, nor compliance with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system, nor compliance with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system, nor compliance with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system, nor compliance with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system, nor compliance with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system, nor compliance with licensee's individual specifications and requirements, but some system is a second of the specifications and requirements.
the system meeting the requirements of
Special Note:
0 11
h)   blg Date: 12-3-08
Signature of Designated Representative: Date: 12-3-08

THE STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF BURLESON

X

The easements, covenants, restrictions and conditions to which Somerville Place, Section I, a subdivision in Burleson County shall be subject are:

- 1. Property in said subdivision shall be used for single residence families only. No duplexes, rooming houses or similar building shall be permitted upon such property.
- 2. No lot or any part thereof may be used for commercial, business or professional uses of any type.
- 3. No building shall be occupied while in the process of construction. All buildings shall be completed on the outside within six (6) months after construction is commenced, and if wood, they must have at least two coats of high grade paint or stain applied to the exterior, except where rough cedar siding is used. Building plans must be approved by the Civic Committee before construction is started.
- 4. No more than one residence shall be erected on any lot. No more than one mobile home or camper shall be put on any lot.
- 5. No residence may be constructed or covered with tar paper, metal or any other material other than that customarily used for the erection of residences. All residences shall have a minimum of six hundred (600) sq. ft. of living area, not counting stoops and porches. No roofs will be of tin or metal, utility buildings may be metal so long as they are factory made.
- 6. No garage or other utility building will be used for sleeping.
- 7. No tents or canvas covered shelters may be placed on any lot permanently.
- 8. No displaying or discharging of any kind of firearms.
- 9. No used material may be used in the construction of any structure in the subdivision.
- 10. No used house or other building may be moved onto any lot in said subdivision.
- 11. No part of any lot shall be used for the dumping of rubbish, trash or other waste, all of which shall be kept in sanitary containers, all incinerators or other equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept clean and sanitary.
- 12. The water company and other utility companies shall have a 10 ft. easement from road right-of-way to service their facilities.
- 13. The lakes are for the use of all persons in the subdivision and shall not be obstructed in any manner. No waste, refuse or other foreign material of any kind shall be dumped or deposited in any of said waterways.
- 14. No livestock shall be staked or pastured on any lot. No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any lot, except that dogs or cats or other household pets may be kept, provided they are not bred, kept or maintained for any commercial purpose and solely as pets.
- 15. The Electric Power Company servicing this area shall have an easement to put a guide wire on any side lot line where it is necessary.
- 16. All culvert sizes must be approved by the Civic Committee before installation.
- 17. Factory made mobile homes are permitted as long as they are not over five (5) years old, and are in good condition. Certificate of title must be presented at subdivision office to verify age at time of delivery. Mobil homes shall have skirting.
- 18. Swimming pool, park, and fishing area are for the sole use and benefit of property owners and their guests. Developer nor the Civic Committee assume any liability for theft, loss, damage or injuries sustained to anyone.
- 19. There is hereby established and created a committee to be known as Somerville Place Civic Committee which shall consist of three (3) members. Until Developer has sold all lots in said subdivision, all of the members of such committee shall be appointed by the Developer.
- 20. After the sale of all lots in said subdivision, the Civic Committee, appointed by Developer shall give notice of a meeting of all lot owners. At this time nominations will be made and an election held to elect a Civic Committee Member from the property owners, who, together with one remaining member of the original Civic Committee, shall appoint a third member to serve on the Civic Committee. This Civic Committee shall serve in this capacity until the next year, when the same process shall be repeated.

21. At any and all elections each person who owns a lot in said subdivision shall be entitled to vote and shall be entitled to one vote for each lot owned. Owners of fractional lots shall be entitled to one-half (1/2) vote, irrespective of the fraction of

the lot held by such owner.

22. All lots in said subdivision are subject to an annual maintenance charge of \$18.00 per lot, per year, or \$1.50 per month. If two or more lots are owned by the same party then all lots over one shall be \$12.00 per year or \$1.00 per month. Maximum maintenance charge per property owner shall be \$30.00 per year or \$2.50 per month. As long as developer is holding mortgage on lots, the maintenance charge will be paid with regular monthly payments. After lots are paid for, maintenance charge will be due and payable on or before June 1st each year. The foregoing charge shall not apply to Developer. Maintenance fund will be used for maintaining recreational facilities and

23. No septic tanks will be allowed as we will have our own sewer system, if any temporary septic tanks are installed, they must be removed or filled in as soon as sewer

is made available.

24. Property owners have the right to adjust the annual maintenance charge. Voting can be done at a meeting, called for that purpose, and or by mail. At least 51% of the

votes must favor the adjustment in order for it to be changed.

25. The maintenance charge shall be secured by the vendor's lien which is expressly created and retained upon each and every lot in the addition and shall be paid by each and every lot owner annually in advance, or monthly until lot is paid for. The Civic Committee shall be custodian and administrator of the maintenance fund, and the vendor's lien is transferred and assigned to the Civic Committee shall be payable to the committee, at such address as it may designate from time to time.

26. All funds collected shall be used for any and all purposes in said subdivision which the Committee in its sole judgment may deem for the benefit of the owners of all lots in

said subdivision.

27. The foregoing restrictions, covenants and conditions shall constitute covenants running with the land and shall be binding and inure to the benefit of Developer, its successors and assigns and all persons claiming by, through and under Developer and shall be effective until June 1, 1983, and shall be extended automatically thereafter for successive periods of ten (10) years, provided, however that the owners of a majority of the square foot area in said subdivision may terminate the same on June 1, 1983, or at the end of any successive ten (10) year period thereafter by executing, acknowledging and filing for record an appropriate instrument or agreement in writing for such purpose. 28. If any person or persons, firm or corporation violates or attempts to violate any of these restrictions, covenants or conditions, the Civic Committee or any person owning or having an interest in any lot in said subdivision may institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in equity, to abate, prevent or injoin any violation or attempted violation, and in such event may recover any and all damages incurred, including but not limited to any and all expenses incurred in connection with institution and prosecution of such action, including without limitation attorney's fees, court costs and all other expenses so incurred.

29. If a suit is filed to collect maintenance funds, then purchaser shall be obligated to

pay all court costs and attorney's fees.

Invalidation of any one or more of these restrictions, covenants or conditions by judgement, court order or otherwise shall in no way effect or invalidate any other restriction, covenant or condition, but all such other restrictions, covenants and conditions shall continue in full force and effect.

WITNESS our hand this	day of lipit	, 1973.
	WOODLAND TRACTS, INC.	
	2 Sh	, , 210
	By: Games L. Hard	180

(Corporate acknowledgment)

			dersigned	
COT	INTY OF H	ARRIS	•	
THE	STATE OF	TEXAS		

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BURLESON

1. JOHN J. TOUPAL. COUNTY CLERK OF EAID COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FORESOING INSTRUMENT OF WRITING WITH ITS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION WAS FRED FOR RECORD IN MY OFFICE ON THE 

DAY OF April 10.73 AT 11:45 O'CLOCK A.M. AND DULY RECORDED ON 10. APRIL 10. AT 10. COUNTY, IN VOL. 210 PAGE 179-181

Deed RECORD OF SAID COUNTY, IN VOL. 210 PAGE 179-181

WITHERS MY HAND AND SEAL OF THE COUNTY COURT OF SAID COUNTY, AT MY OFFICE IN CALDWELL TEXAS.

DAY AND DATE ABOVE WRITTEN.

Sanewe Kornegay

JOHN J. TOUPAL



#### ADDENDUM CONTAINING REQUIRED NOTICES UNDER §5.016, §420.001 AND §420.002, **TEXAS PROPERTY CODE**

#### TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

		202	Red	Oak,	Somerville,	TX	77879	
(Address of Property)								
					•			

X A. NOTICE OF NONAPPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN WARRANTIES AND BUILDING AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

The property that is subject to this contract is exempt from Title 16, Property Code, including the provisions of that title that provide statutory warranties and building and performance standards.

□ B. NOTICE TO BUYER REQUIRED BY SECTION 420.001, TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.

STATE LAW REQUIRES THAT A PERSON HOLD A CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION FROM THE TEXAS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION IF THE PERSON CONTRACTS TO CONSTRUCT A NEW HOME OR IF THE PERSON CONTRACTS TO CONSTRUCT A MATERIAL IMPROVEMENT TO AN EXISTING HOME OR CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS TO THE INTERIOR OF AN EXISTING HOME AND THE TOTAL COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IS \$10,000 OR MORE (INCLUDING LABOR AND MATERIALS).

YOU MAY CONTACT THE TEXAS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION AT 1-877-651-8722 TO FIND OUT WHETHER THE BUILDER HAS A VALID CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION. THE COMMISSION HAS INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON THE HISTORY OF BUILDERS, INCLUDING SUSPENSIONS, REVOCATIONS, COMPLAINTS, AND RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS.

THIS CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 426, TEXAS PROPERTY CODE. THE PROVISIONS OF THAT CHAPTER GOVERN THE PROCESS THAT MUST BE FOLLOWED IN THE EVENT A DISPUTE ARISES OUT OF AN ALLEGED CONSTRUCTION DEFECT. IF YOU HAVE A COMPLAINT CONCERNING A CONSTRUCTION DEFECT YOU MAY CONTACT THE TEXAS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION AT THE TOLL-FREE TELEPHONE NUMBER TO LEARN HOW TO PROCEED UNDER THE STATE-SPONSODED INSPECTION AND DISPLITE DESCRIPTION DECCESS.

Name of Builder:	
Certificate of Registration Number:	
	Lille & Want
uyer	Seller
Buyer	Seller

This form has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use with similarly approved or promulgated contract forms. Such approval relates to this form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transaction. It is not suitable for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, 1-800-250-8732 or (512) 459-6544 (http://www.trec.state.tx.us) TREC No. 43-0.

TREC No. 43-0



### APPROVED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

### ADDENDUM FOR SELLER'S DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 202 Red Oak	Sometaitte				
A. LEAD WARNING STATEMENT: "Every purchaser of any dwelling was built prior to 1978 is notified that such property that may place young children at risk of developing lead permanent neurological damage, including learning disable and impaired memory. Lead poisoning also poses a particle residential real property is required to provide the buyer of assessments or inspections in the seller's possession and risk assessment or inspection for possible lead-paint hazal NOTICE: Inspector must be property certified as required.  B. SELLER'S DISCLOSURE:  1. PRESENCE OF LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEAD-  (a) Known lead-based paint and/or lead-based pair	(Street Address and City)  y interest in residential real property on which a residential perty may present exposure to lead from lead-based paint poisoning. Lead poisoning in young children may produce politities, reduced intelligence quotient, behavioral problems, icular risk to pregnant women. The seller of any interest in with any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk notify the buyer of any known lead-based paint hazards. A rids is recommended prior to purchase."  The seller of any interest in with any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk notify the buyer of any known lead-based paint hazards. A rids is recommended prior to purchase."  The seller of any interest in the paint hazards in the Property.  The seller of any interest in the paint hazards in the Property.  The seller of any interest in the paint hazards in the Property.  The seller of any interest in the paint hazards in the Property.  The seller of any interest in the paint hazards in the Property.  The seller of any interest in the paint hazards in the Property.				
and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (list documents):    X   (b)   Seller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property.    C. BUYER'S RIGHTS (check one box only):   1. Buyer waives the opportunity to conduct a risk assessment or inspection of the Property for the presence of lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards.   2. Within ten days after the effective date of this contract, Buyer may have the Property inspected by inspectors selected by Buyer. If lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards are present, Buyer may terminate this contract by giving Seller written notice within 14 days after the effective date of this contract, and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer.   D. BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT (check applicable boxes):   1. Buyer has received copies of all information listed above.   2. Buyer has received the pamphlet Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home.   E. BROKERS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Brokers have informed Seller of Seller's obligations under 42 U.S.C. 4852d to: (a) provide Buyer with the federally approved pamphlet on lead poisoning prevention; (b) complete this addendum; (c) disclose any known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property; (d) deliver all records and reports to Buyer pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property; (e) provide Buyer a period of up to 10 days to have the Property inspected; and (f) retain a completed copy of this addendum for at least 3 years following the sale. Brokers are aware of their responsibility to ensure compliance.					
Buyer Date	Seller Want M. 4-19-2009 Seller Date				
Buyer Date	Mary L. Want 4-18-09				
Buyer Date	FAYETH REALTY, INC. 04/13/09				
Other Broker Date	Listing Broker / / Date				

The form of this addendum has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use only with similarly approved or promulgated forms of contracts. Such approval relates to this contract form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not suitable for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, 1-800-250-8732 or (512) 459-6544 (http://www.trec.state.tx.us)

01A TREC No. OP-L

202 Red Oak of